

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Jan. 15, 1970

Mr. Edward G. Bayuk, Clerk City Hall 250 Miller Avenue White Bear Lake, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-1736 Ordinance Number 472

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Bruce Rasmissen

Bruce Rasmussen Secretary

BR/pdl

c.c. Secretary of State /
 County Auditor
 Township
 Attorney
 Municipality

#21320

## ORDINANCE NO. 472

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING LAND TO THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA.

WHEREAS, the owners of all of the land hereinafter described, which is unplatted and does not exceed 200 acres, have petitioned the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, a copy of said Petition was filed with the required governmental units and the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and

WHEREAS, no written objections to such annexation have been submitted to the Minnesota Municipal Commission or the City of White Bear Lake within the 30 day period required by Minnesota Statutes, and

WHEREAS, the City Council feels that such annexation will be to the best interest of the City of White Bear Lake and of the territory affected,

NOW THEREFORE, The Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, does ordain:

1. That the following described land situated in Ramsey County, Minnesota, to-wit:

That part of the South one-half (S. 1/2) of the Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4) of Section thirty-six (36), Township thirty (30) North, Range twenty-two (22) West described as follows: Beginning at a point on the South line of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4) distant 992.69 feet East of the Southwest corner of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4); thence North and parallel with the West line of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4) a distance of 1, 316.96 feet to the North line of said South one-half (S 1/2) of Southeast onequarter (SE 1/4); thence East along said North line a distance of 982. 36 feet to a point 663 feet West of the East line of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4); the side South and parallel to the East line of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4), 1,318 feet more or less to the South line of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4); thence West along the South line of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4) 983.41 feet to the point of beginning; subject to the South thirty-three feet (S 33') for County Road "D", being 28.952 acres more or less.

- 2. That upon the effective date of this Ordinance such land shall become a part of said City as if it has been originally a part thereof.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and the annexation shall be deemed final after its passage, approval and publication, and after a copy of such is filed with the Ramsey County Auditor, Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission.

Passed by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, this 12th day of November, 1969.

Milton L. Knoll, Jr., s/s
Milton Knoll, Jr. - Mayor

Edward T. Butler, s/s

Edward T. Butler

Chairman of the Council

ATTEST:

Edward G, Bayuk, s/s
Edward Bayuk, City Clerk

I, Edward G. Bayuk, Clerk of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the City Council on the 12th day of November, 1969.

Edward G. Bayuk. City Clerk

#2/320 State of Minuesota Deficiency of State Fig. E. De

Janyah Address

A Transporter Lakeview Hills Plat 7 mexical act of thereof 98 Z. 86 Lakewood Junior College

AREA PETITIONED FOR ANNEXATION Auc. 15, 1969

8/18/69

THE THE COLUMN OF THE SOLVE THE SOLV - & C. Rd O ( South Line of Section 36-30-22) 1316.96' with & Bellaire Ave 1.1545.2×950 corry Mc 983.4/ parallel with & E. Co. Line Rit. SE SEC. BUNDEL SEC Line 37 Luna in Chast

#30.300